Episode Six
Written by
Gregory Burke
Based on Ian Rankin’s Rebus
MASTER SCRIPT – 28-07-2023
SHOOTING SCRIPT – 09-06-2023
PINK AMENDMENTS – 15-06-2023
BLUE AMENDMENTS – 19-06-2023

Michael turns and heads for the door.
REBUS
Michael!
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        17.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        18.
But Michael’s gone.
Rebus turns and looks down at Cafferty’s unconscious figure -
REBUS (CONT’D)
Ger?
No response from Cafferty. On Rebus as he thinks.
He looks around - the deserted space - the closed door.
Rebus gets up and goes back to the bench, picks up the
Stanley knife, turns back to Cafferty.
CUT TO:
OMITTED10 10
OMITTED11 11
EXT. INDUSTRIAL UNIT, ROSYTH - DAY12 12
GILL’S CAR pulls up outside. Gill and Siobhan get out and
approach the door.
GILL TEMPLER
Is this it?
Siobhan knocks -
REBUS (O.S.)
Here!
They look at each other, then open the door -
CUT TO:
INT. INDUSTRIAL UNIT, ROSYTH - CONTINUOUS13 13
Siobhan and Gill enter the unit and see -
Cafferty, lying on his back, the ties that bound his hands
cut by the Stanley knife which lies discarded on the floor -
And, Rebus on his knees, bent over him compressing his chest.

SIOBHAN
He knows we’re onto him.
GILL TEMPLER (CONT’D)
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        22.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        23.
REBUS
Well be careful, he’ll think you
owe him something.
JUMP CUT:
EXT. SAFE HOUSE, COUNCIL SCHEME, SOUTH EDINBURGH - DAY16 16
A police van still parked outside the taped-off house.
Siobhan stands outside in conversation with a SOCO OFFICER.
Further up the street, a car is parked.
CUT TO:
INT. CAR, COUNCIL SCHEME, SOUTH EDINBURGH - CONTINUOUS17 17
DARRYL CHRISTIE, baseball cap pulled down, sitting low in the
driver’s seat, stares over at the house.
DARRYL’S POV: Siobhan and the SOCO OFFICER laughing.
DARRYL CHRISTIE
Aye, you’ve had a right result...
Darryl’s phone buzzes on the seat next to him - he picks it
up and looks at the caller -
He answers it on the phone, not the car speaker -
DARRYL CHRISTIE (CONT’D)
What’s happening?
INT. STUDY, DETACHED VILLA/CAR, COUNCIL SCHEME - CONTINUOUS18 18
LOCKIE MONCRIEFFE in his office, phone to his ear.
LOCKIE
I was hearing something about your
friend Ger Cafferty today, Darryl.

DARRYL CHRISTIE (CONT’D)
Hello?
On Darryl as he looks at his phone and considers this
development - after a beat, he glances back at the house -
Then he starts the car and drives away.
CUT TO:
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        25.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        26.
INT. LIVING ROOM, REBUS’S FLAT, EDINBURGH - NIGHT19 19
On Rebus, slumped on his couch, drinking a beer, A DISPOSABLE
MOBILE PHONE IN HAND -
REBUS
It doesn’t do FaceTime.
CUT TO:
INT. SAMMY’S BEDROOM, DETACHED VILLA, THE GRANGE - CONTINUOUS20 20
On SAMMY, SMARTPHONE in hand, sitting on her bed,
uncomprehending at this news -
SAMMY
No FaceTime?

Fine, aye... I’m drunk now...
(laughs)
That’s a joke, obviously.
Rebus frown as Andrea makes a note on her pad -
ANDREA THOMSON
And how are your family? Your
daughter and her mum?
REBUS
Good. Really good. Sammy’s got a
trust fund now...
ANDREA THOMSON
She’s really safe.
REBUS
Aye. That’s right.
CUT TO:
INT. HOSPITAL WARD. EDINBURGH GENERAL HOSPITAL - DAY24A 24A
A POLICE OFFICER and A NURSE flirt at the Nurse’s station.
Neither of them notice Darryl Christie enter the ward and
slip into one of the rooms.
CUT TO:

still distracted - and exits the room.
CUT TO:
INT. CORRIDOR, EDINBURGH GENERAL HOSPITAL - DAY26 26
As Siobhan walks towards the ward, she sees Darryl slip out
and walk in the opposite direction -
SIOBHAN
Darryl!
Darryl turns a corner, disappears from sight. Siobhan hurries
after him, walking past the ward and to the corner -
She turns it - but he’s gone.
A beat of frustration, then she turns back to the ward.
CUT TO:
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        35.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        36.
INT. ROOM, EDINBURGH GENERAL HOSPITAL - DAY26A 26A
Siobhan enters the room and looks at Shaun.
SIOBHAN
Was Darryl Christie just here?
On Strang as he looks at her -

Your tribe?
On Siobhan, she’s made her choice -
SIOBHAN
My tribe.
On Malcolm, not going to let any disappointment show -
MALCOLM FOX
Have fun.
A beat, then he looks around the office -
MALCOLM FOX (CONT’D)
I’ve got a meeting with Rebus...
(beat)
Have you seen him around?
SIOBHAN
No.
CUT TO:
OMITTED33 33
EXT. STREET, EDINBURGH - DAY33A 33A
Rebus marches through the city, listening to another of his
calls ringing -
REBUS
Answer the fucking phone!

You are a lucky girl.
CUT TO:
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        44.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
REBUS by Gregory Burke - Ep 6 - Master Script - 28/07/23        45.
INT. HALL, DETACHED VILLA, THE GRANGE - DAY35 35
Lockie walks through the hall and opens the front door -
A MASKED MAN ON THE DOORSTEP.
A beat as they both look at each other - the man raises his
gloved hand - A HANDGUN - BARREL POINTED AT LOCKIE.
BANG! BANG! Two shots to the chest.
Lockie drops, like washing, to the floor.
The Masked Figure looks down at him - picks up the bullet
cases the gun ejected - turns and walks away.
CUT TO:
OMITTED36 36
EXT. STREET, EDINBURGH - DAY36A 36A
Rebus reaches his parked car. As he is about to get in, his
phone rings - ‘RHONA’ - he answers -
REBUS
Rhona...
CUT TO:
INT. DETACHED VILLA/STREET, EDINBURGH - CONTINUOUS37 37
On Rhona, staring down at Lockie’s body, phone to her ear -
RHONA
John...
(beat)